HOUSE COMMITTEE ON HEALTH CARE

TAPE LOG

May 15, 2007 Hearing Room E
3:00 P.M. Tapes 65 - 66

MEMBERS PRESENT:

STAFF PRESENT:

Rep. Mitch Greenlick, Chair

Rep. Tina Kotek, Vice-Chair

Rep. Dennis Richardson, Vice-Chair
Rep. Suzanne Bonamici

Rep. Scott Bruun

Rep. Ben Cannon

Rep. Linda Flores

Rep. Sara Gelser

Rep. Ron Maurer

Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator
Erin Seiler, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

SB 59A — Work Session
SB 491 A — Work Session
SB 676 — Work Session
SB 879A — Work Session
SB 145A — Work Session
SB 8A — Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
65A 002 Vice-Chair Kotek opens the meeting at 3:04 p.m.
SB 59A — WORK SESSION
005 Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator
018 Rep. Cannon
026 Vice-Chair Kotek
027 MOTION: Rep. Gelser moves SB 59A to the floor with a DO
PASS recommendation.
029 Rep. Flores
034 Rep. Cannon
037 Ms. Thiele-Cirka
042 Rep. Cannon
054 VOTE: 8-0-1
AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
EXCUSED: 1 - Greenlick
Vice-Chair Kotek declare the motion CARRIED.
65A 055 MOTION: Rep. Gelser moves SB 59A be placed on the
CONSENT CALENDAR.
056 VOTE: 8-0-1
EXCUSED: 1 - Greenlick
058 Vice-Chair Kotek



SB 491A — WORK SESSION

059
066
103
109
112
114

127
130
133
139
140
144
150
155
167
168
174

182

186

SB 676 — WORK SESSION
190

201
206

214

65A 215

217

219
SB 879A — WORK SESSION
227
238
246
252

295

Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator

Rep. Maurer

Rep. Cannon

Rep. Bonamici

Rep. Maurer

Sasha Pollack, Legislative Assistant, Office of Sen. Ryan Deckert

(EXHIBIT A)

Vice-Chair Kotek

Ms. Pollack

Vice-Chair Richardson

Vice-Chair Kotek

Rep. Maurer

Vice-Chair Richardson

Rep. Cannon

Ms. Pollack

Vice-Chair Kotek

Rep. Maurer

MOTION: Rep. Maurer moves SB 491A to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation.

VOTE: 7-1-1

AYE: 7 - Bonamici, Bruun, Cannon, Flores, Gelser,

Kotek, Maurer

NO: 1 - Richardson

EXCUSED: 1 - Greenlick

Vice-Chair Kotek declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. MAURER will lead discussion on the floor.

Vice-Chair Kotek

Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator

Rep. Cannon

MOTION: Rep. Cannon moves SB 676 to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation.

VOTE: 8-0-1

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 1 - Greenlick

Vice-Chair Kotek declares the motion CARRIED.

MOTION: Rep. Cannon moves SB 676 be placed on the
CONSENT CALENDAR.

VOTE: 8-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Greenlick

Vice-Chair Kotek hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

Vice-Chair Kotek

Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator

Vice-Chair Kotek

Ms. Thiele-Cirka (EXHIBIT B)

Patrick Braatz, Executive Director, Oregon Board of Dentistry
(EXHIBIT C)

Vice-Chair Kotek



298 Mr. Braatz

339 Vice-Chair Richardson
344 Vice-Chair Kotek
350 Mr. Braatz
355 Vice-Chair Kotek
361 Mr. Braatz
388 Vice-Chair Richardson
395 Mr. Braatz
404 Vice-Chari Kotek
406 Rep. Flores
414 Rep. Maurer (EXHIBIT D)

66A 008 Nikki Terzieff, Representative, Oregon Dental Association
017 Vice-Chair Kotek
020 Ms. Terzieff
024 Vice-Chair Kotek
025 Tracy Rutten, Representative, Oregon Physical Therapy

Association

049 Rep. Bruun
051 Ms. Rutten
054 Vice-Chair Kotek
058 Kathryn Hahn, Chair, Oregon Pain Management Commission
068 Rep. Cannon
071 Ms. Hahn
086 Rep. Flores
091 Ms. Hahn
098 Rep. Flores

66A 101 Ms. Hahn
104 Vice-Chair Kotek
107 MOTION: Rep. Cannon moves SB 879A to the floor with a

DO PASS recommendation.
115 VOTE: 8-0-1
AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 1 - Maurer
Vice-Chair Kotek declares the motion CARRIED.
REP. FLORES will lead discussion on the floor.
The following written testimony was submitted for the record without public testimony:
Thomas Watson, Physical Therapist, Living Well Therapy, PC

(EXHIBIT E)
Jill Papenheim, Physical Therapist, Cascade Health Solutions
(EXHIBIT F)
124 Vice-Chair Kotek
SB 145A — WORK SESSION
130 Chair Greenlick
141 Dr. David Watt, Chair, Oregon Board of Medical Examiners
(EXHIBIT G)
207 Rep. Gelser
211 Mr. Watt
221 Rep. Gelser
224 Dr. Watt
233 Kathleen Haley, Executive Director, Oregon Board of Medical

Examiners



236
239
243
254
259
260
262
265
267
271
300
302
307
311
329
66A 334

351
386
391
65B 002
006
018
023
037
SB 8A — WORK SESSION

046
062

068

071

073

076

077

Rep. Gelser

Chair Greenlick

Dr. Watt

Chair Greenlick

Vice-Chair Kotek

Ms. Haley

Chair Greenlick

Dr. Watt

Chair Greenlick

Dr. Watt

Chair Greenlick

Dr. Watt

Chair Greenlick

Dr. Watt

Chair Greenlick

Claudia Black, Director of Government Affairs, Oregon Medical
Association (OMA) (EXHIBIT H)
Dr. Andy Antoniskis, Internist, OMA
Chair Greenlick

Ms. Black

Vice-Chair Kotek

Ms. Black

Vice-Chair Kotek

Dr. Watt

Chair Greenlick

Chair Greenlick

MOTION: Rep. Gelser moves SB 8A to the floor with a DO
PASS recommendation.

VOTE: 7-0-2

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 2 - Bonamici, Flores

Chair Greenlick declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. GREENLICK will lead discussion on the floor.

MOTION: Rep. Cannon requests unanimous consent that
the rules be SUSPENDED to allow REP.
MAURER to BE RECORDED as voting AYE on
the "MOTION: Rep. Cannon moves SB 879A to
the floor with a DO PASS recommendation".

VOTE: 9-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

Chair Greenlick declares the motion CARRIESD.

REP. FLORES will lead discussion on the floor.

MOTION: Rep. Kotek requests unanimous consent that the
rules be SUSPENDED to allow REP.
GREENLICK to BE RECORDED as voting AYE
on the "MOTION: Rep. Gelser moves SB 59A to
the floor with a DO PASS recommendation”.

VOTE: 9-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

Chair Greenlick declares the motion CARRIED.



65B

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

078

078

079

080

089

TQmmUnNwy>

MOTION: Rep. Kotek requests unanimous consent that the
rules be SUSPENDED to allow REP.
GREENLICK to BE RECORDED as voting AYE
on the " MOTION: Rep. Maurer moves SB 491A
to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation”.

VOTE: 9-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

Chair Greenlick declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. MAURER will lead discussion on the floor.

MOTION: Rep. Kotek requests unanimous consent that the
rules be SUSPENDED to allow REP.
GREENLICK to BE RECORDED as voting
AYE on the "MOTION: Rep. Cannon moves SB
676 to the floor with a DO PASS
recommendation”.

VOTE: 9-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

Chair Greenlick declares the motion CARRIED.

Chair Greenlick adjourns the meeting at 4:08 p.m.

SB 491A , written testimony, Sasha Pollack, 1 p

SB 879A, written testimony of Felicia Holgate, staff, 1 p
SB 879A, written testimony, Patrick Braatz, 2 pp

SB 879A, written testimony of Dr. David Carsten, staff, 1 p
SB 879A, written testimony, Thomas Watson, 1 p

SB 879A, written testimony, Jill Papenheim, 2 pp

SB 145A, written testimony, Dr. David Watt, 7 pp

SB 145A, -A6 amendments, staff, 2 pp



