# **HOUSE COMMITTEE ON HEALTH CARE**

### TAPE LOG

# May 15, 2007 Hearing Room E 3:00 P.M. Tapes 65 - 66

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Rep. Mitch Greenlick, Chair
	Rep. Tina Kotek, Vice-Chair
	Rep. Dennis Richardson, Vice-Chair
	Rep. Suzanne Bonamici
	Rep. Scott Bruun
	Rep. Ben Cannon
	Rep. Linda Flores
	Rep. Sara Gelser
	Rep. Ron Maurer
STAFF PRESENT:	Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator

## MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

SB 59A – Work Session SB 491A – Work Session SB 676 – Work Session SB 879A – Work Session SB 145A – Work Session SB 8A – Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

Erin Seiler, Committee Assistant

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
65A	002	Vice-Chair Kotek opens the meeting at 3:04 p.m.
<u>SB 59A – WOI</u>	<u>RK SESSION</u>	
	005	Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator
	018	Rep. Cannon
	026	Vice-Chair Kotek
	027	MOTION: Rep. Gelser moves SB 59A to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation.
	029	Rep. Flores
	034	Rep. Cannon
	037	Ms. Thiele-Cirka
	042	Rep. Cannon
	054	<b>VOTE: 8-0-1</b>
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. EXCUSED: 1 - Greenlick Vice-Chair Kotek declare the motion CARRIED.
65A	055	MOTION: Rep. Gelser moves SB 59A be placed on the CONSENT CALENDAR.
	056	VOTE: 8-0-1 EXCUSED: 1 - Greenlick
	058	Vice-Chair Kotek

<u>SB 491A – </u>	WORK SESSION	
	059	Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator
	066	Rep. Maurer
	103	Rep. Cannon
	109	Rep. Bonamici
	112	Rep. Maurer
	114	Sasha Pollack, Legislative Assistant, Office of Sen. Ryan Deckert (EXHIBIT A)
	127	Vice-Chair Kotek
	130	Ms. Pollack
	133	Vice-Chair Richardson
	139	Vice-Chair Kotek
	140	Rep. Maurer
	144	Vice-Chair Richardson
	150	Rep. Cannon
	155	Ms. Pollack
	167	Vice-Chair Kotek
	168	Rep. Maurer
	174	MOTION: Rep. Maurer moves SB 491A to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation.
	182	VOTE: 7-1-1 AYE: 7 - Bonamici, Bruun, Cannon, Flores, Gelser,
		Kotek, Maurer NO: 1 - Richardson EXCUSED: 1 - Greenlick Vice-Chair Kotek declares the motion CARRIED.
	186	<b>REP. MAURER will lead discussion on the floor.</b> Vice-Chair Kotek
SR 676 - W	ORK SESSION	vice-chan Kock
<u>50 070 - 77</u>	190	Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator
	201	Rep. Cannon
	206	MOTION: Rep. Cannon moves SB 676 to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation.
	214	VOTE: 8-0-1 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. EXCUSED: 1 - Greenlick Vice-Chair Kotek declares the motion CARRIED.
65A	215	MOTION: Rep. Cannon moves SB 676 be placed on the CONSENT CALENDAR.
	217	VOTE: 8-0-1 EXCUSED: 1 - Greenlick Vice-Chair Kotek hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
	219	Vice-Chair Kotek
<u>SB 879A – </u>	WORK SESSION	
	227	Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator
	238	Vice-Chair Kotek
	246	Ms. Thiele-Cirka (EXHIBIT B)
	252	Patrick Braatz, Executive Director, Oregon Board of Dentistry (EXHIBIT C)
	295	Vice-Chair Kotek

	298	Mr. Braatz
	339	Vice-Chair Richardson
	344	Vice-Chair Kotek
	350	Mr. Braatz
	355	Vice-Chair Kotek
	361	Mr. Braatz
	388	Vice-Chair Richardson
	395	Mr. Braatz
	404	Vice-Chari Kotek
	406	Rep. Flores
	414	Rep. Maurer (EXHIBIT D)
66A	008	Nikki Terzieff, Representative, Oregon Dental Association
	017	Vice-Chair Kotek
	020	Ms. Terzieff
	024	Vice-Chair Kotek
	025	Tracy Rutten, Representative, Oregon Physical Therapy
	040	Association
	049	Rep. Bruun
	051	Ms. Rutten Vice-Chair Kotek
	054 058	
	058	Kathryn Hahn, Chair, Oregon Pain Management Commission
	071	Rep. Cannon Ms. Hahn
	071 086	
	080	Rep. Flores Ms. Hahn
	098	Rep. Flores
66A	101	Ms. Hahn
UUA	101	Vice-Chair Kotek
	107	MOTION: Rep. Cannon moves SB 879A to the floor with a
	107	DO PASS recommendation.
	115	VOTE: 8-0-1
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		EXCUSED: 1 - Maurer
		Vice-Chair Kotek declares the motion CARRIED.
	• • • •	<b>REP. FLORES will lead discussion on the floor.</b>
The foll	owing written testimony w	as submitted for the record without public testimony:
		Thomas Watson, Physical Therapist, Living Well Therapy, PC (EXHIBIT E)
		Jill Papenheim, Physical Therapist, Cascade Health Solutions
		(EXHIBIT F)
	124	Vice-Chair Kotek
SB 1454	A – WORK SESSION	
	130	Chair Greenlick
	141	Dr. David Watt, Chair, Oregon Board of Medical Examiners
		(EXHIBIT G)
	207	Rep. Gelser
	211	Mr. Watt
	221	Rep. Gelser
	224	Dr. Watt
	233	Kathleen Haley, Executive Director, Oregon Board of Medical
		Examiners

	236	Rep. Gelser
	239	Chair Greenlick
	243	Dr. Watt
	254	Chair Greenlick
	259	Vice-Chair Kotek
	260	Ms. Haley
	262	Chair Greenlick
	265	Dr. Watt
	267	Chair Greenlick
	271	Dr. Watt
	300	Chair Greenlick
	302	Dr. Watt
	307	Chair Greenlick
	311	Dr. Watt
	329	Chair Greenlick
66A	334	Claudia Black, Director of Government Affairs, Oregon Medical
		Association (OMA) (EXHIBIT H)
	351	Dr. Andy Antoniskis, Internist, OMA
	386	Chair Greenlick
	391	Ms. Black
65B	002	Vice-Chair Kotek
	006	Ms. Black
	018	Vice-Chair Kotek
	023	Dr. Watt
	037	Chair Greenlick
<u>SB 8A – W</u>	ORK SESSION	
	046	Chair Greenlick
	062	MOTION: Rep. Gelser moves SB 8A to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation.
	068	VOTE: 7-0-2 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. EXCUSED: 2 - Bonamici, Flores
	071	Chair Greenlick declares the motion CARRIED. REP. GREENLICK will lead discussion on the floor. MOTION: Rep. Cannon requests unanimous consent that the rules be SUSPENDED to allow REP. MAURER to BE RECORDED as voting AYE on the "MOTION: Rep. Cannon moves SB 879A to
		the floor with a DO PASS recommendation".
	073	VOTE: 9-0-0 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Ave.
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. Chair Greenlick declares the motion CARRIESD.
		REP. FLORES will lead discussion on the floor.
	076	MOTION: Rep. Kotek requests unanimous consent that the rules be SUSPENDED to allow REP. GREENLICK to BE RECORDED as voting AYE
		on the "MOTION: Rep. Gelser moves SB 59A to
		the floor with a DO PASS recommendation".
	077	<b>VOTE: 9-0-0</b>
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. Chair Greenlick declares the motion CARRIED.

	078	MOTION: Rep. Kotek requests unanimous consent that the rules be SUSPENDED to allow REP.
	GREENLICK to BE RECORDED as voting AYE	
		on the "MOTION: Rep. Maurer moves SB 491A
		to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation".
	078	VOTE: 9-0-0
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		Chair Greenlick declares the motion CARRIED.
		<b>REP. MAURER will lead discussion on the floor.</b>
65B 079	079	MOTION: Rep. Kotek requests unanimous consent that the rules be SUSPENDED to allow REP.
		<b>GREENLICK</b> to BE RECORDED as voting
<b>080</b> 089		AYE on the "MOTION: Rep. Cannon moves SB
		676 to the floor with a DO PASS
		recommendation".
	<b>VOTE: 9-0-0</b>	
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		Chair Greenlick declares the motion CARRIED.
	089	Chair Greenlick adjourns the meeting at 4:08 p.m.

### **EXHIBIT SUMMARY**

- A. SB 491A, written testimony, Sasha Pollack, 1 p
- B. SB 879A, written testimony of Felicia Holgate, staff, 1 p
- C. SB 879A, written testimony, Patrick Braatz, 2 pp
- D. SB 879A, written testimony of Dr. David Carsten, staff, 1 p
- E. SB 879A, written testimony, Thomas Watson, 1 p
- F. SB 879A, written testimony, Jill Papenheim, 2 pp
- G. SB 145A, written testimony, Dr. David Watt, 7 pp
- H. SB 145A, -A6 amendments, staff, 2 pp